

No. 14-5018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE HALBIG, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA M. BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (No. 13-623 (PLF))

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

MICHAEL A. CARVIN

Lead Counsel

YAAKOV M. ROTH

JONATHAN BERRY

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: (202) 879-3939

Email: macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. BECAUSE THE SUPREME COURT MUST ULTIMATELY RESOLVE THE VALIDITY OF THE IRS RULE, REHEARING WOULD WASTE BOTH TIME AND EFFORT	3
II. THE PANEL FULLY AND PERSUASIVELY ADDRESSED ALL OF THE GOVERNMENT'S ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS	12
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 08-4917, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 3193 (2d Cir. Feb. 2, 2012).....	5
<i>Ayuda, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , No. 88-5226, 1989 U.S. App. LEXIS 16504 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 1989)	4
* <i>Bartlett ex rel. Neuman v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
* <i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 514 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	7
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	4
* <i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25997 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Def. Dependents Schs. v. FLRA</i> , 911 F.2d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Dep’t of Treasury, IRS v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 862 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4
* <i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , No. 11-1302, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 1624 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 24, 2013).....	3
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Kimberlin v. Quinlan</i> , 17 F.3d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	4
* <i>King v. Burwell</i> No. 14-1158, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13902 (4th Cir. July 22, 2014), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (No. 14-114).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Mitts v. Bagley</i> , No. 05-4420, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 25036 (6th Cir. Dec. 3, 2010)	5
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Military Justice v. DOD</i> , No. 06-5242, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 16732 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 30, 2008).....	4
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	15
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	12
<i>Trahan v. Regan</i> , 866 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (per curiam).....	11
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
*26 U.S.C. § 36B	6, 12, 13, 14
31 U.S.C. § 1341	8
42 U.S.C. § 18031 (ACA § 1311).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)(i)(II).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18041 (ACA § 1321).....	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 18043(a)(1).....	12
ACA § 1331(e)(2)	14
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2	12
45 C.F.R. § 155.20	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Emily Bazelon, <i>Obamacare Is Safe</i> , SLATE, July 22, 2014	9
Boynton, Brian M. & Ginsburg, Douglas H., <i>The Court En Banc: 1991-2002</i> , 70 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 259 (2002).....	9
Falk, Donald & Ginsburg, Douglas H., <i>The Court En Banc: 1981-1990</i> , 59 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1008 (1991).....	5
Josh Gerstein, <i>How Obama’s Court Strategy May Help Save Obamacare</i> , POLITICO, July 22, 2014	9
Tom Goldstein, <i>The Fate of the Obamacare Subsidies in the Supreme Court</i> , SCOTUSBLOG.COM, July 23, 2014.....	10
Jonathan Gruber at Noblis (Jan. 18, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=GtnEmPXEpr0&feature=youtu.be&t=31m25	15
Robert Pear, <i>New Questions on Health Law as Courts Differ on Subsidies</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 23, 2014, at A1	7
Robert Pear, <i>Public Sector Capping Part-Time Hours to Skirt Health Care Law</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 21, 2014, at A12.	6
Louise Radnofsky, <i>States Try To Protect Health Exchanges from Court Ruling</i> , WALL ST. J., July 25, 2014.....	7
